

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 608 OF 2011

H.P.AUTO SERVICES Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SEC.MIN.OF PETROLEUM ONGC & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 617 of 2011

(With office report)

T.P.(C) NO. 620 of 2011

(With office report)

T.P.(C) NO. 621 of 2011

(With office report)

T.P.(C) NO. 622 of 2011

(With office report)

T.P.(C) NO. 625 of 2011

(With office report)

Date: 02/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A. Lakshminarayan, Adv.

Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that the Advocate, appearing on behalf of the petitioner does not have proper information with him. It is repeatedly stated that they must have compilation of previous orders when they are appearing before the court.

Item No.18

-2-

It is really difficult to realize that how judicial process is being taken care of in such a manner.

It is advisable that the Advocates, appearing before this court must keep basic information of their case so as to see that how judicial process can be completed at the earliest and how matter can be ready for final hearing at the earliest.

Registry has to verify the numbers of writ appeals or writ petitions before the High Court and different letters received from the High Court.

It seems that writ petition

No.200/2010 which is sought to be transferred in T.P.(C) No.608/2011, is already disposed on 9.4.2010.

If it is so, such transfer petition shall be listed before the Court at the earliest, since it becomes infructuous.

In rest of the Transfer Petitions, let there be a fresh dasti notice. Petitioner is permitted to confirm such notice at better and correct address in view of the endorsement received from the postal authority that some respondents are not available at the given address since they have left the premises. Dasti service is permitted to be served through the nearest civil court or trial court. It  
Item No.18 -3-

seems that the petitioner herein is also petitioner before the High Court, in that case, they have to disclose proper address of such litigant before the High Court also, if they so desire.

Issue notice, as aforesaid, if process fee and spare copies are paid/filed on or before 15.2.2012, else list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

If notices are issued, list on 2.4.2012.

(S.G. SHAH)  
REGISTRAR

rd